

No. 04-1034

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

—————
JOHN RAPANOS, *ET UX., ET AL.*,
Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES,
Respondent.

—————
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals For The Sixth Circuit**

—————
***AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF OF THE CATO INSTITUTE IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

—————
TIMOTHY LYNCH
(Counsel Of Record)
MARK K. MOLLER
THE CATO INSTITUTE
1000 Massachusetts Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 842-0200

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Question Presented	i
Table Of Contents.....	ii
Table Of Authorities.....	iii
Interest Of <i>Amicus Curiae</i>	1
Summary Of Argument	1
Argument.....	3
A. <i>Gonzales v. Raich</i> Underscores That Positive “Assertions of Authority” Clearly Contained In The Text Of A Federal Statute Are A Prerequisite For Agency Action Within The Periphery Of The Federal Commerce Power.....	3
B. The “Hydrological Connection” Test Fails Traditional Commerce Clause Analysis.....	17
Conclusion.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>AT&T Corp. v. Iowa Utils. Bd.</i> , 525 U.S. 366 (1999)	16
<i>Community for Creative Non-Violence v. Reid</i> , 490 U.S. 730 (1989)	6
<i>The Daniel Ball</i> , 77 U.S. (10 Wall.) 557 (1871).....	5
<i>Ex parte Boyer</i> , 109 U.S. 629 (1884)	5
<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000)	16
<i>Gonzales v. Raich</i> , 125 S. Ct. 2195 (2005)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rancho Viejo LLC v. Norton</i> , 334 F.3d 1158 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	18
<i>Solid Waste Agency of Northern Cook County v. United States Corps of Army Engineers</i> , 531 U.S. 159 (2001)	3, 6, 7, 17
<i>TRW, Inc. v. Andrews</i> , 534 U.S. 19 (2001)	7
<i>United States v. Deaton</i> , 332 F.3d 698 (4th Cir. 2003).....	17
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 2 F.3d 1342 (5th Cir. 1993).....	13
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995)	2, 15, 18
<i>United States v. Morrision</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000)	2, 18

<i>United States v. Rapanos</i> , 190 F. Supp. 2d 1011 (E.D. Mich. 2002)	2
<i>United States v. Riverside Bayview Homes, Inc.</i> , 474 U.S. 121 (1985)	17
<i>Village of Oconomowoc Lake v. Dayton Hudson Corp.</i> , 24 F.3d 962 (7th Cir. 1994)	4, 6

Statutes

21 U.S.C. § 801	10, 12
33 U.S.C. § 1344(a)	1, 5
33 U.S.C. § 1344(g)	6
33 U.S.C. § 1362(7)	5

Other

Jonathan H. Adler, <i>Wetlands, Waterfowl, and the Menace of Mr. Wilson: Commerce Clause Jurisprudence and the Limits of Federal Wetland Regulation</i> , 29 <i>Envtl. L. J.</i> (1999)	19
EPA, <i>SSO Fact Sheet</i> (Nov. 25, 2005)	4
Ernest Gellhorn & Paul Verkuil, <i>Controlling Chevron-Based Delegations</i> , 20 <i>Cardozo L. Rev.</i> 989 (1999)	15, 16
Frank H. Easterbrook, <i>Statutes' Domains</i> , 50 <i>U. Chi. L. Rev.</i> 533 (1983)	15
Lisa Schultz Bressman, <i>Schechter Poultry at the Millennium: A Delegation Doctrine for the Administrative State</i> , 109 <i>Yale L. J.</i> 1399 (2000)	16

<i>Raich</i> Pet. Br, <i>Gonzales v. Raich</i> (No. 03-1454) ..	8, 9, 10, 11
Timothy K. Armstrong, <i>Chevron Deference and Agency Self-Interest</i> , 13 <i>Cornell J.L. & Pub. Pol’y</i> 203 (2004)	16
Thomas W. Merrill, <i>Rescuing Federalism After Raich: The Case for Clear Statement Rules</i> , 9 <i>Lewis & Clark L. Rev.</i> 823 (2005) (forthcoming)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wetlands Desperado</i> , <i>Wall St. J.</i> , Aug. 29, 2004	2
